## RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORS AND COMMENDS

## HIP Housing for the Willow Road Project

**WHEREAS, HIP Housing** has successfully renovated the Willow Road apartment complex in Menlo Park, which provides 12 units of affordable housing and represents the first new affordable housing in Menlo Park in 25 years; and

WHEREAS, HIP Housing is a non-profit organization that has been serving the San Mateo County community since 1972, with a mission to invest in human potential by creating affordable housing solutions for the people in San Mateo County, especially serving people with special needs, either from income or circumstance, and allowing them to live independent, self-sufficient lives in decent, safe, low-cost homes. Over 3,000 persons in San Mateo County are helped by their programs each year, and their properties provide housing for over 400 individual; and

WHEREAS, HIP Housing working in collaboration with the County of San Mateo, City of Redwood City, City of Menlo Park BMR Fund, and the Boston Private Bank & Trust, the Willow Road Project will serve people of very low and extremely low income, with a preference for veterans and those who work or live in Menlo Park, which is especially important as housing costs in San Mateo County are among the highest in the nation; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and commends **HIP Housing** for their profound effort to provide affordable housing solutions in San Mateo County and for the successful Willow Road Project in Menlo Park. On behalf of all citizens, the Board expresses its appreciation for **HIP Housing's** numerous contributions to the community.

Dated: May 7, 2013

**SUPERVISORS:** 

DON HORSLEY, PRESIDENT	
DAVE PINE	
CAROLE GROOM	
WARREN SLOCUM	
ADRIENNE J. TISSIER	



Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors